



## **AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**

---

### **FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

**For the Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020**

The lower half of the cover features a complex, abstract geometric pattern. It consists of numerous overlapping, semi-transparent planes and polygons in various shades of gray, creating a sense of depth and architectural structure. The pattern is most dense in the lower-left and lower-right corners, with some areas appearing more like a wireframe or a grid.

**SIKICH.COM**

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**  
**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

|                                        | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|----------------------------------------|----------------|
| INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT .....     | 1-2            |
| FINANCIAL STATEMENTS                   |                |
| Statements of Financial Position.....  | 3              |
| Statements of Activities .....         | 4-5            |
| Statements of Functional Expenses..... | 6-9            |
| Statements of Cash Flows .....         | 10             |
| Notes to Financial Statements.....     | 11-30          |

3201 W. White Oaks Dr., Suite 102  
Springfield, IL 62704  
217.793.3363

**SIKICH.COM**

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**

To the Board of Directors of  
American Lung Association

### **Report on the Financial Statements**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of American Lung Association (Association), which comprise the Statements of Financial Position as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the related Statements of Activities, Functional Expenses, and Cash Flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

### **Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### **Auditor's Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

## **Opinion**

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of American Lung Association as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

## **Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards***

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated December 22, 2021, on our consideration of the Association's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Association's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

*Sikich LLP*

Springfield, Illinois  
December 22, 2021

## **FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2021 and 2020

| <b>ASSETS</b>                                          |                       |                       |
|--------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
|                                                        | <b>2021</b>           | <b>2020</b>           |
| Cash and cash equivalents                              | \$ 30,341,221         | \$ 26,666,244         |
| Receivables:                                           |                       |                       |
| Accounts and grants receivable, net                    | 10,646,065            | 12,375,137            |
| Notes receivable                                       | 306,570               | 930,884               |
| Prepaid expenses and other assets:                     |                       |                       |
| Prepaid expenses                                       | 968,114               | 1,438,374             |
| Inventories                                            | 51,376                | 82,091                |
| Investments                                            | 138,016,242           | 109,548,506           |
| Other assets                                           | 1,068,778             | 898,813               |
| Land, buildings, and equipment, net                    | 9,820,065             | 10,181,521            |
| Beneficial interest in gift annuities                  | 1,490,145             | 1,374,905             |
| Beneficial interest in charitable and perpetual trusts | 40,105,247            | 33,087,269            |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                                    | <b>\$ 232,813,823</b> | <b>\$ 196,583,744</b> |
| <b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>                      |                       |                       |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                                     |                       |                       |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses                  |                       |                       |
| Accounts payable - general                             | \$ 11,029,182         | \$ 11,419,216         |
| Accounts payable - awards and grants                   | 12,436,934            | 10,525,000            |
| Deferred revenue                                       | 694,698               | 1,856,038             |
| Unearned grant advances                                | 15,228,815            | 13,939,791            |
| PPP refundable grant advance                           | 8,028,215             | -                     |
| Amounts held on behalf of others                       | 1,234,963             | 1,053,657             |
| Accrued pension and postretirement plan liabilities    | 13,952,105            | 12,573,770            |
| Gift annuities obligations                             | 994,974               | 935,831               |
| Other liabilities                                      | 775,196               | 1,475,318             |
| Total liabilities                                      | <u>64,375,082</u>     | <u>53,778,621</u>     |
| <b>NET ASSETS</b>                                      |                       |                       |
| Without donor restrictions                             | <u>118,316,552</u>    | <u>100,169,178</u>    |
| With donor restrictions                                |                       |                       |
| Perpetual in nature                                    | 44,977,098            | 38,284,201            |
| Purpose and time restrictions                          | 5,145,091             | 4,351,744             |
|                                                        | <u>50,122,189</u>     | <u>42,635,945</u>     |
| Total net assets                                       | <u>168,438,741</u>    | <u>142,805,123</u>    |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>                | <b>\$ 232,813,823</b> | <b>\$ 196,583,744</b> |

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**

**STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES**

Year Ended June 30, 2021

|                                                               | <b>Without<br/>Donor<br/>Restrictions</b> | <b>With<br/>Donor<br/>Restrictions</b> | <b>Total</b>   |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------|----------------|
| <b>REVENUE</b>                                                |                                           |                                        |                |
| Public support:                                               |                                           |                                        |                |
| Direct mail                                                   | \$ 18,276,022                             | \$ -                                   | \$ 18,276,022  |
| Contributions                                                 | 8,008,589                                 | 83,681                                 | 8,092,270      |
| Contributed media services and materials                      | 35,208,027                                | -                                      | 35,208,027     |
| Bequests and trust income                                     | 13,099,220                                | 7,000                                  | 13,106,220     |
| Special events                                                | 12,556,560                                | -                                      | 12,556,560     |
| Less direct donor benefits                                    | (1,466,270)                               | -                                      | (1,466,270)    |
| Total public support                                          | 85,682,148                                | 90,681                                 | 85,772,829     |
| Other revenue:                                                |                                           |                                        |                |
| Corporate support                                             | 13,520,391                                | -                                      | 13,520,391     |
| Foundation support                                            | 2,011,215                                 | 29,000                                 | 2,040,215      |
| Government grants                                             | 24,405,257                                | -                                      | 24,405,257     |
| Interest and dividends                                        | 3,344,618                                 | 179,367                                | 3,523,985      |
| Research co-funding                                           | 656,510                                   | -                                      | 656,510        |
| Program service fees                                          | 1,036,881                                 | -                                      | 1,036,881      |
| Other                                                         | 480,073                                   | -                                      | 480,073        |
| Gain on sale of land, buildings, and equipment                | 223,709                                   | -                                      | 223,709        |
| Total other revenue                                           | 45,678,654                                | 208,367                                | 45,887,021     |
| Net assets released from restrictions                         | 1,100,648                                 | (1,100,648)                            | -              |
| Total revenue                                                 | 132,461,450                               | (801,600)                              | 131,659,850    |
| <b>EXPENSES</b>                                               |                                           |                                        |                |
| Program services                                              | 119,800,937                               | -                                      | 119,800,937    |
| Supporting services                                           | 13,907,323                                | -                                      | 13,907,323     |
| Total expenses                                                | 133,708,260                               | -                                      | 133,708,260    |
| Changes in net assets from operating activities               | (1,246,810)                               | (801,600)                              | (2,048,410)    |
| <b>OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS</b>                            |                                           |                                        |                |
| Net realized gains on investments                             | 2,758,577                                 | 132,498                                | 2,891,075      |
| Net unrealized gains on investments                           | 21,000,241                                | 1,055,337                              | 22,055,578     |
| Change in fair value of beneficial interest in trusts & other | 120,074                                   | 7,100,009                              | 7,220,083      |
| Change in value of split-interest agreements                  | 60,285                                    | -                                      | 60,285         |
| Change in value of equity method investments                  | (160,801)                                 | -                                      | (160,801)      |
| Other pension and postretirement plan changes                 | (4,384,192)                               | -                                      | (4,384,192)    |
| Total other changes in net assets                             | 19,394,184                                | 8,287,844                              | 27,682,028     |
| <b>CHANGE IN NET ASSETS</b>                                   | 18,147,374                                | 7,486,244                              | 25,633,618     |
| <b>NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>                         | 100,169,178                               | 42,635,945                             | 142,805,123    |
| <b>NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR</b>                               | \$ 118,316,552                            | \$ 50,122,189                          | \$ 168,438,741 |

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year Ended June 30, 2020

|                                                               | Without<br>Donor<br>Restrictions | With<br>Donor<br>Restrictions | Total          |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------|
| <b>REVENUE</b>                                                |                                  |                               |                |
| Public support:                                               |                                  |                               |                |
| Direct mail                                                   | \$ 16,358,601                    | \$ -                          | \$ 16,358,601  |
| Contributions                                                 | 6,267,393                        | 6,100                         | 6,273,493      |
| Contributed media services and materials                      | 25,651,193                       | -                             | 25,651,193     |
| Bequests and trust income                                     | 18,657,707                       | 7,000                         | 18,664,707     |
| Special events                                                | 11,801,848                       | -                             | 11,801,848     |
| Less direct donor benefits                                    | (1,599,096)                      | -                             | (1,599,096)    |
| Total public support                                          | 77,137,646                       | 13,100                        | 77,150,746     |
| Other revenue:                                                |                                  |                               |                |
| Corporate support                                             | 14,062,589                       | -                             | 14,062,589     |
| Foundation support                                            | 2,707,434                        | 33,000                        | 2,740,434      |
| Government grants                                             | 27,070,896                       | -                             | 27,070,896     |
| Interest and dividends                                        | 3,507,724                        | 248,880                       | 3,756,604      |
| Research co-funding                                           | 976,927                          | -                             | 976,927        |
| Program service fees                                          | 1,374,357                        | -                             | 1,374,357      |
| Other                                                         | 604,557                          | -                             | 604,557        |
| Gain on sale of land, buildings, and equipment                | 435,809                          | -                             | 435,809        |
| Total other revenue                                           | 50,740,293                       | 281,880                       | 51,022,173     |
| Net assets released from restrictions                         | 280,137                          | (280,137)                     | -              |
| Total revenue                                                 | 128,158,076                      | 14,843                        | 128,172,919    |
| <b>EXPENSES</b>                                               |                                  |                               |                |
| Program services                                              | 117,405,007                      | -                             | 117,405,007    |
| Supporting services                                           | 14,075,717                       | -                             | 14,075,717     |
| Total expenses                                                | 131,480,724                      | -                             | 131,480,724    |
| Changes in net assets from operating activities               | (3,322,648)                      | 14,843                        | (3,307,805)    |
| <b>OTHER CHANGES IN NET ASSETS</b>                            |                                  |                               |                |
| Net realized gains on investments                             | 1,542,244                        | 180,329                       | 1,722,573      |
| Net unrealized losses on investments                          | (4,704,515)                      | (469,728)                     | (5,174,243)    |
| Change in fair value of beneficial interest in trusts & other | 131,230                          | (1,598,697)                   | (1,467,467)    |
| Change in value of split-interest agreements                  | (29,385)                         | -                             | (29,385)       |
| Change in value of equity method investments                  | (169,828)                        | -                             | (169,828)      |
| Other pension and postretirement plan changes                 | (2,000,925)                      | -                             | (2,000,925)    |
| Total other changes in net assets                             | (5,231,179)                      | (1,888,096)                   | (7,119,275)    |
| <b>CHANGE IN NET ASSETS</b>                                   | (8,553,827)                      | (1,873,253)                   | (10,427,080)   |
| <b>NET ASSETS - BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>                         | 108,723,005                      | 44,509,198                    | 153,232,203    |
| <b>NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR</b>                               | \$ 100,169,178                   | \$ 42,635,945                 | \$ 142,805,123 |

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year Ended June 30, 2021

|                                                           | Program Services                                 |               |                                |                    |                              |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|---------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|
|                                                           | Lung Cancer,<br>Asthma, COPD<br>and Lung Disease | Research      | Advocacy<br>and<br>Environment | Tobacco<br>Control | Total<br>Program<br>Services |
| Salaries                                                  | \$ 9,269,404                                     | \$ 3,344,891  | \$ 6,546,844                   | \$ 9,973,655       | \$ 29,134,794                |
| Payroll taxes and benefits                                | 2,394,659                                        | 858,015       | 1,723,190                      | 2,666,902          | 7,642,766                    |
| Total compensation                                        | 11,664,063                                       | 4,202,906     | 8,270,034                      | 12,640,557         | 36,777,560                   |
| Awards and grants, net                                    | -                                                | 12,606,840    | -                              | -                  | 12,606,840                   |
| Program consulting                                        | 3,165,530                                        | 39,937        | 4,264,595                      | 8,494,047          | 15,964,109                   |
| Professional fees                                         | 3,354,462                                        | 850,531       | 1,029,767                      | 3,648,109          | 8,882,869                    |
| Media and advertising                                     | 169,576                                          | 128,289       | 88,165                         | 87,645             | 473,675                      |
| In-kind media                                             | 14,635,055                                       | 1,077,022     | 942,394                        | 16,521,652         | 33,176,123                   |
| Occupancy                                                 | 1,097,202                                        | 291,487       | 863,534                        | 993,727            | 3,245,950                    |
| Office supplies and equipment                             | 545,537                                          | 235,945       | 335,849                        | 439,553            | 1,556,884                    |
| Printing                                                  | 22,121                                           | 13,734        | 13,550                         | 14,633             | 64,038                       |
| Postage and shipping                                      | 32,804                                           | 18,972        | 24,125                         | 25,652             | 101,553                      |
| Travel                                                    | 24,724                                           | 8,911         | 9,219                          | 30,477             | 73,331                       |
| Conferences                                               | 1,268                                            | 535           | 602                            | 624                | 3,029                        |
| Miscellaneous                                             | 89,654                                           | 50,159        | 41,782                         | 49,512             | 231,107                      |
| Direct mail - materials and professional fees             | 3,594,224                                        | 2,069,402     | 435,664                        | 544,579            | 6,643,869                    |
| Total functional expenses before<br>direct donor benefits | 38,396,220                                       | 21,594,670    | 16,319,280                     | 43,490,767         | 119,800,937                  |
| Percentage of total                                       | 29%                                              | 16%           | 12%                            | 33%                | 90%                          |
| Direct donor benefits                                     |                                                  |               |                                |                    |                              |
| Site rental/food/entertainment                            | -                                                | -             | -                              | -                  | -                            |
| Total functional expenses and<br>direct donor benefits    | \$ 38,396,220                                    | \$ 21,594,670 | \$ 16,319,280                  | \$ 43,490,767      | \$ 119,800,937               |

This statement continued on the following page.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2021

|                                                           | Supporting Services          |               |                                 | Total          |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------|---------------------------------|----------------|
|                                                           | Management<br>and<br>General | Fundraising   | Total<br>Supporting<br>Services |                |
| Salaries                                                  | \$ 840,491                   | \$ 3,116,809  | \$ 3,957,300                    | \$ 33,092,094  |
| Payroll taxes and benefits                                | 188,994                      | 796,813       | 985,807                         | 8,628,573      |
| Total compensation                                        | 1,029,485                    | 3,913,622     | 4,943,107                       | 41,720,667     |
| Awards and grants, net                                    | -                            | -             | -                               | 12,606,840     |
| Program consulting                                        | -                            | -             | -                               | 15,964,109     |
| Professional fees                                         | 332,336                      | 1,090,136     | 1,422,472                       | 10,305,341     |
| Media and advertising                                     | 246                          | 92,529        | 92,775                          | 566,450        |
| In-kind media                                             | -                            | 1,077,022     | 1,077,022                       | 34,253,145     |
| Occupancy                                                 | 730,802                      | 540,240       | 1,271,042                       | 4,516,992      |
| Office supplies and equipment                             | 173,552                      | 306,441       | 479,993                         | 2,036,877      |
| Printing                                                  | 1,676                        | 20,462        | 22,138                          | 86,176         |
| Postage and shipping                                      | 4,834                        | 25,928        | 30,762                          | 132,315        |
| Travel                                                    | 1,481                        | 9,122         | 10,603                          | 83,934         |
| Conferences                                               | 540                          | 467           | 1,007                           | 4,036          |
| Miscellaneous                                             | 202,726                      | 105,958       | 308,684                         | 539,791        |
| Direct mail - materials and professional fees             | 544,579                      | 3,703,139     | 4,247,718                       | 10,891,587     |
| Total functional expenses before<br>direct donor benefits | 3,022,257                    | 10,885,066    | 13,907,323                      | 133,708,260    |
| Percentage of total                                       | 2%                           | 8%            | 10%                             | 100%           |
| Direct donor benefits                                     |                              |               |                                 |                |
| Site rental/food/entertainment                            | -                            | -             | 1,466,270                       | 1,466,270      |
| Total functional expenses and<br>direct donor benefits    | \$ 3,022,257                 | \$ 10,885,066 | \$ 15,373,593                   | \$ 135,174,530 |

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year Ended June 30, 2020

|                                                           | Program Services                                 |               |                                |                    |                              |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------|---------------|--------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------|
|                                                           | Lung Cancer,<br>Asthma, COPD<br>and Lung Disease | Research      | Advocacy<br>and<br>Environment | Tobacco<br>Control | Total<br>Program<br>Services |
| Salaries                                                  | \$ 10,380,104                                    | \$ 3,724,681  | \$ 6,713,368                   | \$ 10,288,153      | \$ 31,106,306                |
| Payroll taxes and benefits                                | 2,672,972                                        | 920,118       | 1,795,144                      | 2,695,075          | 8,083,309                    |
| Total compensation                                        | 13,053,076                                       | 4,644,799     | 8,508,512                      | 12,983,228         | 39,189,615                   |
| Awards and grants, net                                    | -                                                | 11,549,914    | -                              | -                  | 11,549,914                   |
| Program consulting                                        | 3,053,506                                        | 92,414        | 5,951,310                      | 11,437,682         | 20,534,912                   |
| Professional fees                                         | 4,082,837                                        | 969,551       | 1,221,083                      | 1,294,331          | 7,567,802                    |
| Media and advertising                                     | 273,379                                          | 201,491       | 170,397                        | 150,742            | 796,009                      |
| In-kind media                                             | 24,261,256                                       | 92,016        | 80,514                         | 80,514             | 24,514,300                   |
| Occupancy                                                 | 1,013,491                                        | 266,749       | 794,923                        | 1,131,884          | 3,207,047                    |
| Office supplies and equipment                             | 557,948                                          | 244,817       | 351,063                        | 463,111            | 1,616,939                    |
| Printing                                                  | 69,103                                           | 44,146        | 42,508                         | 43,928             | 199,685                      |
| Postage and shipping                                      | 36,448                                           | 21,362        | 26,337                         | 28,065             | 112,212                      |
| Travel                                                    | 371,710                                          | 91,791        | 181,057                        | 415,713            | 1,060,271                    |
| Conferences                                               | 63,099                                           | 31,306        | 40,608                         | 41,605             | 176,618                      |
| Miscellaneous                                             | 153,810                                          | 76,249        | 84,821                         | 100,754            | 415,634                      |
| Direct mail - materials and professional fees             | 3,566,372                                        | 2,006,084     | 334,348                        | 557,245            | 6,464,049                    |
| Total functional expenses before<br>direct donor benefits | 50,556,035                                       | 20,332,689    | 17,787,481                     | 28,728,802         | 117,405,007                  |
| Percentage of total                                       | 38%                                              | 15%           | 14%                            | 22%                | 89%                          |
| Direct donor benefits                                     |                                                  |               |                                |                    |                              |
| Site rental/food/entertainment                            | -                                                | -             | -                              | -                  | -                            |
| Total functional expenses and<br>direct donor benefits    | \$ 50,556,035                                    | \$ 20,332,689 | \$ 17,787,481                  | \$ 28,728,802      | \$ 117,405,007               |

This statement continued on the following page.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES (Continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2020

|                                                           | Supporting Services          |               |                                 | Total          |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------|---------------------------------|----------------|
|                                                           | Management<br>and<br>General | Fundraising   | Total<br>Supporting<br>Services |                |
| Salaries                                                  | \$ 829,454                   | \$ 3,468,998  | \$ 4,298,452                    | \$ 35,404,758  |
| Payroll taxes and benefits                                | 299,634                      | 959,214       | 1,258,848                       | 9,342,157      |
| Total compensation                                        | 1,129,088                    | 4,428,212     | 5,557,300                       | 44,746,915     |
| Awards and grants, net                                    | -                            | -             | -                               | 11,549,914     |
| Program consulting                                        | -                            | -             | -                               | 20,534,912     |
| Professional fees                                         | 445,593                      | 1,053,892     | 1,499,485                       | 9,067,287      |
| Media and advertising                                     | 15,398                       | 145,158       | 160,556                         | 956,565        |
| In-kind media                                             | -                            | 92,017        | 92,017                          | 24,606,317     |
| Occupancy                                                 | 718,887                      | 493,383       | 1,212,270                       | 4,419,317      |
| Office supplies and equipment                             | 184,927                      | 301,110       | 486,037                         | 2,102,976      |
| Printing                                                  | 10,097                       | 44,620        | 54,717                          | 254,402        |
| Postage and shipping                                      | 5,414                        | 24,631        | 30,045                          | 142,257        |
| Travel                                                    | 21,477                       | 63,365        | 84,842                          | 1,145,113      |
| Conferences                                               | 15,839                       | 25,178        | 41,017                          | 217,635        |
| Miscellaneous                                             | 41,185                       | 135,383       | 176,568                         | 592,202        |
| Direct mail - materials and professional fees             | 668,695                      | 4,012,168     | 4,680,863                       | 11,144,912     |
| Total functional expenses before<br>direct donor benefits | 3,256,600                    | 10,819,117    | 14,075,717                      | 131,480,724    |
| Percentage of total                                       | 3%                           | 8%            | 11%                             | 100%           |
| Direct donor benefits                                     |                              |               |                                 |                |
| Site rental/food/entertainment                            | -                            | -             | 1,599,096                       | 1,599,096      |
| Total functional expenses and<br>direct donor benefits    | \$ 3,256,600                 | \$ 10,819,117 | \$ 15,674,813                   | \$ 133,079,820 |

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**

**STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

|                                                                                      | <b>2021</b>                 | <b>2020</b>                 |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>                                          |                             |                             |
| Changes in net assets                                                                | \$ 25,633,618               | \$ (10,427,080)             |
| Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash from operating activities |                             |                             |
| Depreciation and amortization                                                        | 356,353                     | 378,287                     |
| Forgiveness of notes receivable                                                      | 624,314                     | 703,353                     |
| Gain on sale of land, buildings, and equipment                                       | (223,709)                   | (435,809)                   |
| Net realized and unrealized (gain) loss on investments                               | (24,946,653)                | 3,451,670                   |
| Distribution of assets held in trusts                                                | 162,876                     | 174,979                     |
| Change in fair value of beneficial interest in trusts and other                      | (7,180,854)                 | 1,435,302                   |
| Change in fair value of beneficial interest in gift annuities                        | (115,240)                   | 83,236                      |
| Change in valuation of investment in LLC                                             | 160,801                     | 169,828                     |
| Changes in operating assets and liabilities:                                         |                             |                             |
| Receivables                                                                          | 1,729,072                   | (1,333,626)                 |
| Prepaid expenses                                                                     | 470,260                     | (71,148)                    |
| Inventory                                                                            | 30,715                      | 43,398                      |
| Other assets                                                                         | (169,965)                   | (89,227)                    |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses                                                | (390,034)                   | 747,614                     |
| Awards and grants payable                                                            | 1,911,934                   | 2,643,330                   |
| Deferred revenue                                                                     | (1,161,340)                 | 1,234,868                   |
| Unearned grant advances                                                              | 1,289,024                   | (2,231,766)                 |
| PPP refundable grant advance                                                         | 8,028,215                   | -                           |
| Amounts held on behalf of others                                                     | 181,306                     | 50,363                      |
| Accrued pension and postretirement plan liabilities                                  | 1,378,335                   | (970,603)                   |
| Gift annuities obligations                                                           | 59,143                      | (32,758)                    |
| Other liabilities                                                                    | (700,122)                   | (700,756)                   |
| Net cash from operating activities                                                   | <u>7,128,049</u>            | <u>(5,176,545)</u>          |
| <b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>                                          |                             |                             |
| Purchase of investments                                                              | (36,810,856)                | (34,126,088)                |
| Sale of investments                                                                  | 33,128,972                  | 30,368,734                  |
| Advances on notes receivable                                                         | -                           | (40,000)                    |
| Purchase of property and equipment                                                   | (14,032)                    | (286,786)                   |
| Proceeds from sale of property and equipment                                         | <u>242,844</u>              | <u>502,050</u>              |
| Net cash from investing activities                                                   | <u>(3,453,072)</u>          | <u>(3,582,090)</u>          |
| <b>CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>                                           | 3,674,977                   | (8,758,635)                 |
| <b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING</b>                                          | <u>26,666,244</u>           | <u>35,424,879</u>           |
| <b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END</b>                                                | <u><u>\$ 30,341,221</u></u> | <u><u>\$ 26,666,244</u></u> |
| <b>SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION</b>                              |                             |                             |
| PPP loan proceeds                                                                    | <u><u>\$ 8,028,215</u></u>  | <u><u>\$ -</u></u>          |

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

---

### 1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

American Lung Association (the Association or ALA) is a not-for-profit voluntary health organization incorporated in the State of Maine. The mission of the Association is to prevent lung disease and promote lung health. The Association sponsors education, services, and advocacy related to asthma and other lung diseases, tobacco control, and indoor and outdoor air quality. Programs include education and public information programs about indoor and outdoor environmental and air quality issues, community and school programs about tobacco control, asthma and comprehensive health education, smoking cessation and prevention programs for teens and adults, asthma camps, support groups for children and adults with lung diseases, conferences and public information. The Association also provides grants and awards for research and for the training of researchers. The Association has an advocacy function to promote awareness in the above areas by the appropriate government agencies in order to assist them in achieving better health and environmental conditions for the public. The Association is a tax-exempt organization under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

Net assets are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The following is a description of each class:

#### Without Donor Restrictions

Net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions.

#### With Donor Restrictions

Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates the resources be maintained in perpetuity. Generally, the donors of these assets permit the Association to use all or part of the income earned on related investments for general or specified purposes. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

Operations

Revenues received and expenses incurred in conducting the programs and services of the Association are presented in the financial statements as operating activities. Nonoperating results include investment income return, change in value of beneficial interest in trusts and split-interest agreements, change in value of equity method investments and other pension and postretirement plan changes.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The most significant estimates include the determination of allowances for doubtful accounts; the pension and life insurance benefit obligations; the fair values assigned to certain financial instruments, in-kind contributions, the useful lives assigned to property and equipment and the allocation of functional expenses. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents include highly liquid investments, including money market funds with original maturities of three months or less at the date of purchase. The Association has classified any cash or money market accounts held by external investment managers as investments as these funds are not intended for current operations.

Receivables and Allowances for Doubtful Accounts

Receivables are primarily related to grants and program service contracts. The Association provides an allowance for uncollectible accounts based upon prior experience and management's assessment of the collectability of specific accounts. Receivables are reflected on the accompanying Statements of Financial Position net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$20,000 and \$198,345 as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Land, Buildings, and Equipment

Land, buildings, and equipment are recorded at fair value at the date of receipt, and expenditures for land, buildings and equipment in excess of \$5,000 are capitalized and stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation.

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives (5-40 years for buildings and improvements; 3 years for computer hardware and software; 3-15 years for furniture, fixtures and equipment; and 3-5 years for vehicles). Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the life of the lease or estimated life of the asset.

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

Deferred revenue

Deferred revenue consists of special event fundraising income for which events will occur in a future year.

Unearned Grant Advances

Unearned grant advances consist of amounts received from funding sources for which the Association has not yet fulfilled its obligations. Such amounts are reflected as revenues when the related conditions have been met.

Investments and Related Income

The Association carries its investments at fair value with the related gains and losses included in the Statement of Activities. The fair value of equity securities, debt securities, and mutual funds with readily determinable fair values approximates quoted market prices. All investment income is reported as without donor restriction unless otherwise restricted by the donor. All appreciation/depreciation earned on investments is reported as a change in net assets without donor restrictions unless otherwise restricted by the donor. Investment income is reported in net assets without donor restrictions when the restrictions are met in the same reporting period as the investment income is recognized. Interest and dividend income from the Association's investments are included in operating activities on the Statement of Activities as those investments are used for the Association's daily cash management activities. All other investment return is considered nonoperating. Investment income is reported net of external and direct internal investment expenses.

Direct Mail, Contributions, Bequests and Trust Income

All unconditional monetary gifts collected through direct mail, online contributions, special events, bequests and trusts are recorded when received or when notified through probate. All contributions are considered available for the general programs of the Association, unless specifically restricted by the donor. The Association reports monetary gifts as donor restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit their use or are subject to time restrictions. A donor restriction expires when a stipulated time restriction ends or when a purpose restriction is accomplished. Upon expiration of the restriction, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Grants

A portion of the Association's grant revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable federal, state and private grants, which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Association has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific grant provisions.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Grants (Continued)

Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures are reported as unearned grant advances and PPP refundable grant advance in the Statements of Financial Position. The Association received cost-reimbursable grants of \$23,234,617 and \$13,913,706 that have not been recognized at June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, because qualifying expenditures have not yet been incurred. As of June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Association had conditional grant awards of \$25,168,087 and \$11,437,934, respectively. These awards are conditional upon incurring allowable expenditures under the grants.

Grant revenue is classified as income without donor restrictions unless the use of the income is limited by donor restrictions. If a restriction is fulfilled in the same time period in which the grant is received, the grant revenue is reported as net assets without donor restriction.

Revenue recognition

The Association recognizes revenue from exchange transactions in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, as amended. ASU No. 2014-09 applies to exchange transactions with customers that are bound by contracts or similar arrangements and establishes a performance obligation approach to revenue recognition.

The Association records the following exchange transaction revenue in its Statements of Activities for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020: *Special events, program service fees and licensing and royalties revenue*.

Special events and program service fees - The Association records special events revenue equal to the fair value of direct benefit to donors, and contribution income for the excess received at the point in time which is when the event takes place. Program service fees results in registration fees paid for events and activities and from event exhibitors. Revenue for such activities is recognized at a point in time when the event occurs. Any amounts received prior to the event date are recorded as deferred revenue. The special events and program service fee revenue from contracts with customers as described above does not include variable consideration estimated by the Association. The timing of revenue recognition, billings and cash collections results in billed accounts receivable on the statement of financial position. Accounts receivable related to contracts from customers was \$466,232, \$274,352 and \$358,119 at June 30, 2021, 2020, and 2019, respectively. Contract liabilities recorded as deferred revenue were \$466,003, \$1,591,985 and \$466,378 as of June 30, 2021, 2020, and 2019, respectively.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Revenue recognition (Continued)

Licensing Fees and Royalties – The Association receives licensing fees from corporations who become part of the American Lung Association Health Partners (Health Partners) program, under either educational partner agreements or license agreements. Health Partners pay fees for use of the American Lung Association logo and approved informational content under strict usage terms that require the Association's approvals on all of the corporate partners' marketing materials. The term of these agreements typically range from one to three years. Fees are paid either annually, semiannually or quarterly depending on the terms of the respective contract.

In certain affinity contracts, royalties are derived from fees paid and reported to the Association by the corporate partner on a quarterly basis based on the number of applications, renewals, the volume of charges or some other formula based on activity generated by the program.

The Association records revenue from licensing fees and royalties as increases to net assets without donor restrictions to the extent the earnings process is complete based on the performance obligations. Revenue is earned ratably over the period of the agreements. Receivables are expected to be collected within one year and are recorded at net realizable value. Licensing fees and royalties are reported as corporate support revenue on the Statements of Activities.

*Disaggregation of Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

|                                          | <u>2021</u>  | <u>2020</u>  |
|------------------------------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Special event revenue and                |              |              |
| program service fees – point in time     | \$ 4,471,954 | \$ 2,257,401 |
| Licensing fees and royalties – over time | \$ 1,057,779 | \$ 913,845   |

*Significant Judgements*

There were no significant judgements involved in the methodology used by the Association to recognize revenue from contracts with customers.

Contributed Media, Services and Materials

The Association recognizes advertising costs when incurred. The Association received \$34,253,145 and \$24,606,317 of billboard, print, and TV and radio advertisement space during the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The value of such contributed media, based upon information provided by third-party media services, is reflected on the Statement of Activities as contributed media services and materials and on the Statement of Functional Expenses as in-kind media.

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

Contributed Media, Services and Materials (Continued)

The Association recognizes contributions of services if such services (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets, or (b) require specialized skills, and are provided by individuals possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not contributed. Contributed services recognized related to consulting work was \$814,145 and \$915,350 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The Association also recognizes contributions of materials and facility space at their estimated fair value at the date of donation. Donated materials and facility space was \$140,737 and \$129,526 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Research Awards and Grants

The Association makes awards and grants for research and for the training of researchers. The Association's funding for research is derived from a portion of its overall revenue and contractual agreements with affiliates restricted to the Association's Airways Clinical Research Centers (ACRC) Network. The ACRC Network consists of over 35 airways clinical research centers throughout the United States. Additional funding is provided through investment earnings on endowments and by corporate and foundation grants. Recipients are required to meet certain qualifications and to provide accountability to the Association for funds disbursed. The liability and related expense for awards and grants are recognized at the time of award and notification to, and acceptance by, the recipient. Outstanding awards and grant commitments at June 30, 2021 and 2020, are all payable within one year.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include salaries, payroll taxes and benefits, occupancy, office supplies and equipment, printing, postage and shipping, travel and conferences, which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort. Direct mail – materials and professional fees are allocated on the basis of the direct response mailing of solicitation materials.

Income Taxes

The Association is designated as a non-profit organization and is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. It has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation. Therefore, charitable contributions are tax deductible.

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

---

**2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Cash, cash equivalents and investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risks. To minimize such risks, the Association has diversified investment portfolios managed by independent investment managers in a variety of asset classes. The Association regularly evaluates its investments including performance thereof. Due to inherent risks and potential volatility in investment valuations, the amounts reported on the accompanying financial statements can vary substantially from year to year. The Association maintains its cash and cash equivalents in various bank deposit accounts which, at times may exceed federally insured limits. At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Association's cash accounts exceeded federally insured limits by \$29,202,480 and \$26,661,694, respectively. The Association's cash and investment accounts were placed with high credit quality financial institutions and accordingly, the Association does not expect nonperformance.

**3. NOTES RECEIVABLE**

The Association received several grants to provide gas stations with funding to provide E-85 fueling. The funds were advanced to the gas stations upon completion of the project and the Association executed a note agreement with each station. The total amount advanced to gas stations was \$0 and \$40,000 during the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The notes are forgivable over a two to five-year period, providing the E-85 fueling capacity remains intact. For the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, \$624,314 and \$703,353 of the notes receivable was forgiven.

**4. LAND, BUILDINGS AND EQUIPMENT, NET**

Land, buildings and equipment, net, consists of the following at June 30, 2021 and 2020:

|                                                 | <u>2021</u>         | <u>2020</u>          |
|-------------------------------------------------|---------------------|----------------------|
| Land                                            | \$ 2,718,386        | \$ 2,732,294         |
| Buildings and improvements                      | 13,114,652          | 13,258,213           |
| Computer hardware and software                  | 351,583             | 351,583              |
| Furniture, fixtures and equipment               | 3,360,145           | 3,360,145            |
| Vehicles                                        | 88,644              | 98,844               |
| Leasehold improvements                          | 448,114             | 448,114              |
| Total property and equipment                    | 20,081,524          | 20,249,193           |
| Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization | 10,261,459          | 10,067,672           |
| Property and equipment, net                     | <u>\$ 9,820,065</u> | <u>\$ 10,181,521</u> |

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 totaled \$356,353 and \$378,287, respectively.

## **5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS**

GAAP establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That framework uses a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. GAAP requires the Association to maximize the use of observable inputs when measuring fair value. The hierarchy describes three levels of inputs, which are as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in inactive markets; or inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

Level 3: Significant unobservable inputs.

In many cases, a valuation technique used to measure fair value includes inputs from more than one level of the fair value hierarchy. The lowest level of significant input determines the placement of the entire fair value measurement in the hierarchy. The categorization of an investment within the hierarchy reflects the relative ability to observe the fair value measure and does not necessarily correspond to the perceived risk of that investment.

If an investment that is measured using net asset value (NAV) has a readily determinable fair value (that is, it can be traded at the measurement date at its published NAV), it is included in Level 1 of the hierarchy. Otherwise, investments measured using NAVs are not included in Level 1, 2, or 3, but are separately reported.

### Valuation Techniques

Following is a description of the valuation techniques used for assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis. There have been no changes to the techniques used during the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020.

- Common stock: Valued at the closing quoted price in an active market.
- Mutual funds, exchange-traded and closed-end funds and real estate investment trusts: Valued at the NAV of shares on the last trading day of the fiscal year.
- U.S. government securities: U.S. Treasury notes and bonds in which the Association invests are usually “off the run” on the measurement date. Thus, they are valued by a pricing service using a model that incorporates market observable data such as reported sales of similar securities, broker quotes, yields, bids, offers, and reference data. U.S. Treasury notes and bonds that are “on the run” are measured at quoted prices in active markets for the same security.
- U.S. agency bonds: Valued by a pricing service using a model that incorporates market observable data such as reported sales of similar securities, broker quotes, yields, bids, offers, and reference data.

**5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)**

Valuation Techniques (Continued)

- Corporate and foreign bonds: The investment grade corporate bonds held by the Association generally do not trade in active markets on the measurement date. Therefore, corporate bonds are valued using inputs including yields currently available on comparable securities of issuers with similar credit ratings, recent market price quotations (where observable), bond spreads, and fundamental data relating to the issuer.
- Interest in assets held by Community Foundations: Valued at NAV per unit as reported by the Community Foundation.
- Beneficial interest in charitable trusts and gift annuities: Valued using the fair value of the assets held in the trust reported by the trustee as of June 30, 2021 and 2020. The Association considers the measurement of its beneficial interest in trusts and gift annuities to be a Level 2 measurement within the hierarchy because the measurement is based on the unadjusted fair value of trust assets reported by the trustee and the Association will receive those assets in a future period.
- Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts: Valued using the fair value of the assets held in the trust reported by the trustee as of June 30, 2021 and 2020. The Association considers the measurement of its beneficial interest in perpetual charitable trust to be a Level 3 measurement within the hierarchy because even though that measurement is based on the unadjusted fair value of trust assets reported by the trustee, the Association will never receive those assets or have the ability to direct the trustee to redeem them.
- Gift annuities obligations: Valued based on the present value of discounted expected cash flows and life expectancies. The present value was calculated using a discount rate of 3%. These are categorized as Level 2.

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

**5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)**

Recurring Measurements

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2021 are as follows:

|                                                        | Level 1               | Level 2             | Level 3              | Total                 |
|--------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                          |                       |                     |                      |                       |
| Investments:                                           |                       |                     |                      |                       |
| Common stock                                           | \$ 8,000              | \$ -                | \$ -                 | \$ 8,000              |
| Mutual funds                                           | 119,218,918           | -                   | -                    | 119,218,918           |
| Exchange-traded & closed-end funds                     | 3,601,941             | -                   | -                    | 3,601,941             |
| United States Agency bonds                             | -                     | 565                 | -                    | 565                   |
| Corporate bonds                                        | -                     | 272,121             | -                    | 272,121               |
| Assets held at Community Foundations                   | -                     | 61,929              | 149,219              | 211,148               |
| Cash and cash equivalents*                             |                       |                     |                      | 13,915,451            |
| Other investments (cost)*                              |                       |                     |                      | 788,098               |
| Total investments                                      | <u>\$ 122,828,859</u> | <u>\$ 334,615</u>   | <u>\$ 149,219</u>    | <u>\$ 138,016,242</u> |
| Other Assets:                                          |                       |                     |                      |                       |
| Beneficial interest in charitable and perpetual trusts | -                     | 2,287,164           | 37,818,083           | 40,105,247            |
| Beneficial interest in gift annuities                  | -                     | 1,490,145           | -                    | 1,490,145             |
| Total other assets                                     | <u>\$ -</u>           | <u>\$ 3,777,309</u> | <u>\$ 37,818,083</u> | <u>\$ 41,595,392</u>  |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                                     |                       |                     |                      |                       |
| Gift annuities obligations                             | <u>\$ -</u>           | <u>\$ 994,974</u>   | <u>\$ -</u>          | <u>\$ 994,974</u>     |

\* Cash and cash equivalents and other investments are recorded at cost and are not based on Level 1, 2, or 3 inputs.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2020 are as follows:

|                                                        | Level 1              | Level 2             | Level 3              | Total                 |
|--------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|---------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                          |                      |                     |                      |                       |
| Investments:                                           |                      |                     |                      |                       |
| Common stock                                           | \$ 5,206             | \$ -                | \$ -                 | \$ 5,206              |
| Mutual funds                                           | 95,323,253           | -                   | -                    | 95,323,253            |
| Exchange-traded & closed-end funds                     | 2,863,998            | -                   | -                    | 2,863,998             |
| United States Agency bonds                             | -                    | 762                 | -                    | 762                   |
| Corporate bonds                                        | -                    | 273,658             | -                    | 273,658               |
| Assets held at Community Foundations                   | -                    | 29,230              | 142,689              | 171,919               |
| Cash and cash equivalents*                             |                      |                     |                      | 9,960,811             |
| Other investments (cost)*                              |                      |                     |                      | 948,899               |
| Total investments                                      | <u>\$ 98,192,457</u> | <u>\$ 303,650</u>   | <u>\$ 142,689</u>    | <u>\$ 109,548,506</u> |
| Other Assets:                                          |                      |                     |                      |                       |
| Beneficial interest in charitable and perpetual trusts | -                    | 1,926,042           | 31,161,227           | 33,087,269            |
| Beneficial interest in gift annuities                  | -                    | 1,374,905           | -                    | 1,374,905             |
| Total other assets                                     | <u>\$ -</u>          | <u>\$ 3,300,947</u> | <u>\$ 31,161,227</u> | <u>\$ 34,462,174</u>  |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                                     |                      |                     |                      |                       |
| Gift annuities obligations                             | <u>\$ -</u>          | <u>\$ 935,831</u>   | <u>\$ -</u>          | <u>\$ 935,831</u>     |

\* Cash and cash equivalents and other investments are recorded at cost and are not based on Level 1, 2, or 3 inputs.

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

**5. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)**

The following table presents a reconciliation of Level 3 assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020.

|                                                          | Beneficial Interest<br>in Perpetual Trusts<br>2021 | Beneficial Interest<br>in Perpetual Trusts<br>2020 |
|----------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------|
| Balance, beginning of the year                           | \$ 31,161,227                                      | \$ 32,625,769                                      |
| Total gains (losses) included in<br>change in net assets | 6,656,856                                          | (1,464,542)                                        |
| Balance, end of the year                                 | <u>\$ 37,818,083</u>                               | <u>\$ 31,161,227</u>                               |

  

|                                                          | Assets held at<br>Community Foundations<br>2021 | Assets held at<br>Community Foundations<br>2020 |
|----------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------|
| Balance, beginning of the year                           | \$ 142,689                                      | \$ 143,661                                      |
| Total gains (losses) included in<br>change in net assets | 6,530                                           | (972)                                           |
| Balance, end of the year                                 | <u>\$ 149,219</u>                               | <u>\$ 142,689</u>                               |

**6. CHARITABLE TRUSTS, PERPETUAL TRUSTS AND GIFT ANNUITIES**

The Association is a beneficiary of charitable and perpetual trusts administered by independent organizations. Under the terms of the trusts, the Association has irrevocable rights to receive portions of the income earned on the trust assets. Portions of income earned on the perpetual trusts is earned in perpetuity. The Association's beneficial interest in charitable and perpetual trusts, at fair value, totaled \$39,399,333 and \$32,336,922 at June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

The Association is the beneficiary of charitable remainder unit trusts which are held by independent organizations. Upon the death of the donors, the Association will receive a portion of the remaining assets in the trust. The value at June 30, 2021 and 2020, was \$705,914 and \$750,347, respectively.

The Association also has charitable gift annuity arrangements in which donors have contributed assets to the Association in exchange for a promise to pay a fixed amount for a specified period of time back to the donor. Gift annuity obligations represent the present value of future cash flows expected to be paid by the Association to the donors under these arrangements. Assets held for the gift annuities at June 30, 2021 and 2020 are \$1,490,145 and \$1,374,905, respectively.

Gift annuity liabilities of \$994,974 and \$935,831 at June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, are reported as their own line on the Statement of Financial Position.

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

**7. LINE OF CREDIT**

The Association had a \$5,000,000 secured revolving line of credit with a bank that matured on March 31, 2020. Any amounts borrowed under the line of credit would bear interest at a rate of 2% plus the one-month LIBOR then in effect. Amounts borrowed were secured by the Association's investment portfolio. During the year ended June 30, 2020, no amounts were borrowed under the line of credit. The line of credit was not renewed upon the maturity on March 31, 2020.

**8. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN**

The Association has a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan (Retirement Plan D) comprising substantially all of its employees after one year of service. Benefits paid to retirees are based on their age at retirement, years of credited service and average compensation. The Association's Board of Directors voted to freeze this plan effective July 1, 2011. The Association uses a June 30 measurement date for the Retirement Plan D.

All of Retirement Plan D's investments are in a trust that was established for the investment of assets of the American Lung Association Retirement Plan D. The assets of the trust are held by First State Trust Company.

Information as of and for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, regarding the Association's Retirement Plan D follows:

|                                              | <b>2021</b>            | <b>2020</b>            |
|----------------------------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|
| Change in benefit obligation:                |                        |                        |
| Benefit obligation, beginning of year        | \$ 48,075,252          | \$ 48,417,194          |
| Interest cost                                | 1,717,726              | 1,849,553              |
| Actuarial loss                               | 5,845,602              | 2,090,160              |
| Settlements                                  | (2,520,481)            | (2,615,553)            |
| Benefits paid                                | (1,675,975)            | (1,666,102)            |
| Benefit obligation, end of year              | <u>\$ 51,442,124</u>   | <u>\$ 48,075,252</u>   |
|                                              |                        |                        |
|                                              | <b>2021</b>            | <b>2020</b>            |
| Change in plan assets:                       |                        |                        |
| Fair value of plan assets, beginning of year | \$ 35,572,528          | \$ 35,037,395          |
| Actual return on plan assets                 | 3,179,136              | 1,938,788              |
| Employer contributions                       | 3,000,000              | 2,878,000              |
| Settlements                                  | (2,520,481)            | (2,615,553)            |
| Benefits paid                                | (1,675,975)            | (1,666,102)            |
| Fair value of plan assets, end of year       | <u>\$ 37,555,208</u>   | <u>\$ 35,572,528</u>   |
|                                              |                        |                        |
| Funded status, end of year                   | <u>\$ (13,886,916)</u> | <u>\$ (12,502,724)</u> |

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

**8. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)**

Amounts that have not yet been recognized as a component of net periodic benefit cost, but are included in net assets without donor restrictions, consist of net actuarial loss of \$22,434,854 and \$19,518,690 as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The estimated net loss that will be amortized from changes in net assets without donor restrictions into net periodic benefit cost in fiscal year ending June 30, 2022 is \$616,642.

|                                                                    | <u>2021</u>         | <u>2020</u>         |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Components of net periodic benefit cost:                           |                     |                     |
| Interest cost                                                      | \$ 1,717,726        | \$ 1,849,553        |
| Expected return on plan assets                                     | (1,880,088)         | (1,852,638)         |
| Recognized loss due to settlements                                 | 1,099,228           | 1,061,922           |
| Amortization of net actuarial loss                                 | 531,162             | 489,483             |
| Net periodic benefit cost                                          | <u>\$ 1,468,028</u> | <u>\$ 1,548,320</u> |
| Benefit-related changes other than net periodic benefit cost:      |                     |                     |
| Net actuarial loss arising during the year                         | \$ 4,546,554        | \$ 2,004,010        |
| Amortization of net actuarial loss                                 | (1,630,390)         | (1,551,405)         |
| Total benefit-related changes other than net periodic benefit cost | <u>\$ 2,916,164</u> | <u>\$ 452,605</u>   |

The following is the weighted-average assumptions used to determine benefit obligations as of June 30, 2021 and 2020:

|                               | <u>2021</u> | <u>2020</u> |
|-------------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| Discount rate                 | 3.00%       | 3.75%       |
| Rate of compensation increase | N/A         | N/A         |

The following are the weighted-average assumptions used to determine net periodic benefit cost for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020:

|                                        | <u>2021</u> | <u>2020</u> |
|----------------------------------------|-------------|-------------|
| Discount rate                          | 3.75%       | 4.00%       |
| Rate of compensation increase          | N/A         | N/A         |
| Expected rate of return on plan assets | 5.50%       | 5.50%       |

The expected rate of return on plan assets assumption represents the rate of return on plan assets reflecting the average rate of earnings expected on the funds invested or to be invested to provide for the benefits included in the benefit obligation. The assumption has been determined by reflecting expectations regarding future rates of return for the investment portfolio, with consideration given to the distribution of investments by asset class and historical rates of return for each individual asset class.

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

---

**8. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)**

The Association's investment strategy emphasizes total return; that is, the aggregate return from capital appreciation, dividend income, and interest income. Specifically, the primary objective in the investment management for the plan is income and growth – to achieve a balanced return of current income and appropriate growth of principal. The secondary objective in the investment management of assets is preservation of purchasing power after spending – to achieve returns in excess of the rate of inflation plus spending over the investment horizon in order to preserve the purchasing power of plan assets. Additional objectives for the Association are preservation of capital and minimization of costs.

Risk control is an important element in the investment of plan assets and is achieved through a diversified target allocation and the prohibition of investing in derivative instruments, private placements, limited partnerships, and venture-capital investments. In addition, short selling and margin transactions are prohibited. Investments in companies that derive their revenue from the manufacture and sale of tobacco products are strictly prohibited.

The target allocation and actual allocation of plan assets as of June 30, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

|                           | Target Allocation | 2021    | 2020    |
|---------------------------|-------------------|---------|---------|
| Equity securities         | 30.00%            | 24.48%  | 25.12%  |
| Debt securities           | 67.00%            | 66.12%  | 74.88%  |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 3.00%             | 9.40%   | 0.00%   |
| Total                     | 100.00%           | 100.00% | 100.00% |

The following pension benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, as appropriate, are expected to be paid:

|             |                      |
|-------------|----------------------|
| 2022        | \$ 4,570,132         |
| 2023        | 4,633,539            |
| 2024        | 4,131,215            |
| 2025        | 3,399,675            |
| 2026        | 3,680,710            |
| 2027 – 2031 | 14,504,712           |
| Total       | <u>\$ 34,919,983</u> |

**9. RETIREMENT PLAN**

The Association currently sponsors multiple defined contribution employee retirement plans that match employee contributions. Some of the plans also allow for a discretionary contribution regardless of an employee's participation in the matching portion of the plan. All full-time employees and most part-time employees are eligible to participate based on date of hire. The Association's expense totaled \$1,085,948 and \$1,352,240 for the matching contribution and \$1,367,085 and \$1,479,170 for discretionary contributions for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**  
**NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)**

---

**10. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS**

As of June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Association has net assets with donor restrictions as follows:

|                                                        | 2021                 | 2020                 |
|--------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Research                                               | \$ 894,728           | \$ 791,511           |
| Programs                                               | 3,303,396            | 2,607,755            |
| Time restrictions                                      | 899,410              | 904,920              |
| Operations                                             | 47,558               | 47,558               |
| Beneficial interest in charitable and perpetual trusts | 37,818,083           | 31,161,227           |
| Investments in Community Foundations                   | 149,219              | 142,689              |
| Endowment funds                                        | 7,009,795            | 6,980,285            |
| Total                                                  | <u>\$ 50,122,189</u> | <u>\$ 42,635,945</u> |

**11. ENDOWMENTS**

The Association's endowment program consists of donor-restricted endowment funds, and does not include any funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments.

The Association follows the provisions of *Endowments of Not-for-Profit Organizations: Net Asset Classification of Funds Subject to an Enacted Version of the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act, and Enhanced Disclosures for All Endowment Funds* of the Accounting Standards Codification. This standard provides guidance on classifying the net assets associated with donor-restricted endowment funds held by organizations subject to the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) and also requires additional disclosures about endowments for both donor-restricted funds and board-designated funds.

The Association has interpreted the relevant UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift, as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment fund, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Association classifies as net assets with donor restrictions: (a) the original value of gifts donated to its permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to its permanent endowment; and, (c) accumulations to its permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument, at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment funds that is not retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for expenditure by the Association in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

**11. ENDOWMENTS (Continued)**

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Association considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: the purpose, duration, and preservation of the endowment fund; expected total return of investments; general economic conditions; the possible effects of inflation and deflation; other resources of the Association; and, the investment policy of the Association.

To satisfy its long-term objectives, the Association relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Association targets a diverse asset allocation that places an emphasis on both equity and fixed income investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

Endowment net assets as of June 30, 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

|                                                                                                          | <u>2021</u>               | <u>2020</u>               |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
|                                                                                                          | With Donor<br>Restriction | With Donor<br>Restriction |
| Original donor-restricted gift amount<br>and amounts required to be maintained<br>in perpetuity by donor | \$ 7,009,795              | \$ 6,980,285              |
| Accumulated investment gains                                                                             | 2,007,133                 | 1,620,567                 |
| Total funds                                                                                              | <u>\$ 9,016,928</u>       | <u>\$ 8,600,852</u>       |

The following table summarizes the changes in the Association's endowment net assets which consists of donor restricted net assets and excludes its beneficial interest in perpetual trusts for which the Association is not the trustee, and the changes in the endowment funds for the years then ended June 30, 2021 and 2020:

|                                         | <u>2021</u>               | <u>2020</u>               |
|-----------------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
|                                         | With Donor<br>Restriction | With Donor<br>Restriction |
| Endowment net assets, beginning of year | \$ 8,600,852              | \$ 8,779,996              |
| New gifts                               | 5,000                     | 6,100                     |
| Interest and Dividends                  | 177,790                   | 246,848                   |
| Realized gains, net                     | 132,498                   | 177,427                   |
| Unrealized gains (losses), net          | 1,016,154                 | (465,065)                 |
| Appropriation for expenditure           | (915,366)                 | (144,454)                 |
| Endowment net assets, end of year       | <u>\$ 9,016,928</u>       | <u>\$ 8,600,852</u>       |

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**  
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

---

**11. ENDOWMENTS (Continued)**

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or state law requires the Association to retain as a fund or perpetual duration. Deficiencies of this nature are reported in net assets with donor restrictions. During the year ended June 30, 2020, one endowment fund listed above fell below the original endowment gift of \$1,000,000 by \$14,005 as of June 30, 2020. There was no deficiency as of June 30, 2021.

**12. LEASES**

The Association has operating lease agreements for office space and equipment. Future annual minimum lease payments due under noncancelable leases as of June 30, 2021 are as follows:

The minimum annual rental payments due related to all office leases are as follows:

|            |                    |
|------------|--------------------|
| 2022       | \$1,951,606        |
| 2023       | 1,579,293          |
| 2024       | 1,276,847          |
| 2025       | 882,472            |
| 2026       | 771,538            |
| Thereafter | 595,330            |
| Total      | <u>\$7,057,086</u> |

Total operating lease expense was \$3,077,059 and \$2,809,645 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

**13. ALLOCATION OF JOINT COSTS**

The Association conducts joint activities (activities benefiting multiple programs and/or supporting services) that include fundraising appeals. Those activities primarily include direct mail campaigns for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020. These costs were allocated as follows:

|                        | <u>2021</u>          | <u>2020</u>          |
|------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Program                | \$ 6,643,869         | \$ 6,464,049         |
| Management and general | 544,579              | 668,695              |
| Fundraising            | 3,703,139            | 4,012,168            |
|                        | <u>\$ 10,891,587</u> | <u>\$ 11,144,912</u> |

**14. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS**

The Association regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. The Association has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and cash equivalents, marketable debt and equity securities, and a line of credit.

The Association receives significant contributions by donors and other funders, and considers contributions restricted for programs which are ongoing, major, and central to its annual operations to be available to meet cash needs for general expenditures. The Association manages its liquidity and reserves following three guiding principles: operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability, maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating needs, and maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long-term obligations will be discharged

As of June 30, 2021 and 2020, financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the balance sheet date, comprise the following:

|                                                                                           | <u>2021</u>          | <u>2020</u>          |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
| Cash and cash equivalents                                                                 | \$ 30,341,221        | \$ 26,666,244        |
| Investments                                                                               | 138,016,242          | 109,548,506          |
| Accounts and grants receivable, net                                                       | 10,646,065           | 12,375,137           |
| Notes receivable                                                                          | 306,570              | 930,884              |
| Total financial assets                                                                    | <u>\$179,310,098</u> | <u>\$149,520,771</u> |
| Donor-imposed funds subject to time restrictions                                          | \$ (193,496)         | \$ (154,573)         |
| Donor-imposed funds subject to purpose restrictions                                       | (850,795)            | (805,136)            |
| Donor-imposed endowments                                                                  | (9,016,928)          | (8,600,852)          |
| Perpetual trusts held with Community Foundations                                          | (149,219)            | (142,689)            |
| Amounts invested in building partnerships                                                 | (788,098)            | (948,899)            |
| Amounts held on behalf of others                                                          | <u>(1,234,963)</u>   | <u>(1,053,657)</u>   |
| Financial assets available to meet cash needs for<br>general expenditures within one year | <u>\$167,076,599</u> | <u>\$137,814,965</u> |

**15. FUTURE ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS**

In February 2016, FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*, to increase the transparency and comparability about leases among entities. The new guidance requires lessees to recognize a lease liability and a corresponding lease asset for virtually all lease contracts. It also requires additional disclosures about leasing arrangements. ASU No. 2016-02 as amended by ASU No. 2020-05 is effective for nonpublic entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021 and interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022. ASU No. 2016-02 originally specified a modified retrospective transition method which requires the entity to initially apply the new leases standard at the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial statements. In July 2018, FASB issued ASU No. 2018-11, *Leases (Topic 842): Targeted Improvements*, providing a second, optional transition method which allows the entity to apply the new standard at the adoption date and recognize a cumulative-effect adjustment to the opening balance of net assets in the period of adoption. The Association is currently assessing the impact of this new standard, including the two optional transition methods.

In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07 on Topic 958, *Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*. This standard requires nonprofits to change their financial statement presentation and disclosure of contributed nonfinancial assets, or gift-in-kind. The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2021, and interim periods within annual reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2022. The Association is currently assessing the impact of this new standard.

**16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

During fiscal year 2019, the Association was notified that Breathe California of Los Angeles County (a California not-for-profit organization) appealed a prior court ruling and Consent Judgment regarding ownership of bequests and gifts. As a result of the appeal, the First Appellate District court reversed the trial court's order as to the interpretation of the Consent Judgment and remanded for a determination as to whether this reversal has any effect on the initial Consent Judgment ruling regarding payment and ownership of bequests and gifts.

Breathe California of Los Angeles County is seeking \$1,500,000 of bequests and gift income, including interest, from the Association related to prior year bequests and gifts received by the Association and determined by the Consent Judgment to belong to the Association. Breathe California of Los Angeles County is also seeking collection of pro bono attorney fees from the Association.

On August 7, 2019, a three-day trial commenced to determine the issue. As of June 30, 2021 and the report date, the matter is being appealed by Breathe California of Los Angeles. The Association has accrued a liability for the \$1,500,000 claim for bequest and gift income and interest. The accrued liability is included in the Accounts Payable – General line on the Statements of Financial Position. The Association has not accrued for potential attorney fees as the amount is unknown.

**17. PAYCHECK PROTECTION PROGRAM**

The Association applied for and was approved on March 31, 2021 for a second round loan under the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) of the Consolidated Appropriations Act. The PPP Round 2 is a low-interest Small Business Administration (SBA) loan and can be used to fund payroll costs, including benefits and can also be used to pay for mortgage interest, rent, worker protection costs related to COVID-19 and certain other specified expenses for operations. The Association was approved for a loan under this program in the amount of \$8,028,215 with an interest rate of 1% and a maturity date of March 31, 2026. As of the report date, loan forgiveness requirements had not been met, however management anticipates meeting the requirements of forgiveness within the eligible timeframe and under the requirements of the Program. As of June 30, 2021 the conditions of the program had not been met and the Association has classified the amount as a refundable grant advance on the Statement of Financial Position.

**18. RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES**

Beginning around March 2020, the Covid-19 virus has been declared a global pandemic as it continues to spread rapidly. Business continuity, Association programs and funding sources could be severely impacted for months or beyond as governments and their citizens take significant and unprecedented measures to mitigate the consequences of the pandemic. No adjustments have been made to these financial statements as a result of this uncertainty.

**19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

The Association evaluated subsequent events through December 22, 2021, which was the date that these financial statements were available for issuance and determined that there were no additional significant non-recognized subsequent events through that date.



## **AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**

### **SINGLE AUDIT REPORT**

**For the Year Ended June 30, 2021**

**SIKICH.COM**

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**  
**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i> ..... | 1-2            |
| Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance .....                                                                                | 3-5            |
| Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards .....                                                                                                                                                                                | 6-12           |
| Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards .....                                                                                                                                                                       | 13             |
| Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs.....                                                                                                                                                                                  | 14-15          |

3201 W. White Oaks Dr., Suite 102  
Springfield, IL 62704  
217.793.3363

**SIKICH.COM**

**Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control over  
Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters  
Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed  
in Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards***

Board of Directors  
American Lung Association

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of American Lung Association (Association), which comprise the Statement of Financial Position as of June 30, 2021, and the related Statements of Activities, Functional Expenses and Cash Flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 22, 2021.

**Internal Control over Financial Reporting**

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Association's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association's internal control.

*A deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Association's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

## **Compliance and Other Matters**

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Association's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

## **Purpose of this Report**

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Association's internal control and compliance. Accordingly this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

*Sikich LLP*

Springfield, Illinois  
December 22, 2021

3201 W. White Oaks Dr., Suite 102  
Springfield, IL 62704  
217.793.3363

**SIKICH.COM**

**Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for  
Each Major Program and on Internal Control over Compliance  
Required by the Uniform Guidance**

Board of Directors  
American Lung Association

**Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program**

We have audited American Lung Association's (Association) compliance with the types of compliance requirements described in the *OMB Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Association's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2021. The Association's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

***Management's Responsibility***

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs.

***Auditor's Responsibility***

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the Association's major federal programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of *Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Association's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Association's compliance.

### ***Opinion on Each Major Federal Program***

In our opinion, the Association complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2021.

### **Report on Internal Control Over Compliance**

Management of the Association is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the Association's internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association's internal control over compliance.

*A deficiency in internal control over compliance* exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. *A material weakness in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. *A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

## **Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance**

We have audited the financial statements of American Lung Association as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and have issued our report thereon dated December 22, 2021, which contained an unmodified opinion on those financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is fairly stated, in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

*Sikich LLP*

Springfield, Illinois  
December 22, 2021

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

| Federal Grantor/Pass-Through<br>Grantor/Program Title                                                                       | Federal<br>ALN<br>Number | Grant ID<br>Number             | Federal<br>Expenditures |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|
| <b>U.S. Department of Transportation</b>                                                                                    |                          |                                |                         |
| Passed through Missouri Department of Transportation                                                                        |                          |                                |                         |
| Highway Planning and Construction                                                                                           |                          | CMAQ-9901(650)                 | \$ 246,888              |
| Total Highway Planning and Construction                                                                                     | 20.205                   |                                | <u>246,888</u>          |
| <b>TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION</b>                                                                              |                          |                                | <b><u>246,888</u></b>   |
| <b>U.S. Department of Treasury</b>                                                                                          |                          |                                |                         |
| Passed through State of South Carolina                                                                                      |                          |                                |                         |
| Coronavirus Relief Fund                                                                                                     |                          | COVID 19                       | 50,000                  |
| Total Coronavirus Relief Fund                                                                                               | 21.019                   |                                | <u>50,000</u>           |
| <b>TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY</b>                                                                                    |                          |                                | <b><u>50,000</u></b>    |
| <b>U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</b>                                                                                 |                          |                                |                         |
| Passed through Illinois Emergency Management Agency                                                                         |                          |                                |                         |
| State Indoor Radon Grants                                                                                                   |                          | 20ALA Radon                    | 21,969                  |
| State Indoor Radon Grants                                                                                                   |                          | 21ALA Radon                    | 108,283                 |
| Passed through Indiana Department of Health                                                                                 |                          |                                |                         |
| State Indoor Radon Grants                                                                                                   |                          | 000000000000000000000000038555 | 6,702                   |
| State Indoor Radon Grants                                                                                                   |                          | 000000000000000000000000050235 | 46,164                  |
| Passed through Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection                                                          |                          |                                |                         |
| State Indoor Radon Grants                                                                                                   |                          | 4300648452                     | 58,908                  |
| State Indoor Radon Grants                                                                                                   |                          | 4300648452                     | 32,561                  |
| Passed through Iowa Department of Public Health                                                                             |                          |                                |                         |
| State Indoor Radon Grants                                                                                                   |                          | 5881RC01                       | 99,811                  |
| Total State Indoor Radon Grants                                                                                             | 66.032                   |                                | <u>374,398</u>          |
| Passed through Control Program Directors, Inc                                                                               |                          |                                |                         |
| Surveys, Studies, Research, Investigations, Demonstrations,<br>and Special Purpose Activities Relating to the Clean Air Act |                          | 83924201                       | 3,326                   |
| Passed through Cumberland Pediatric Foundation                                                                              |                          |                                |                         |
| Surveys, Studies, Research, Investigations, Demonstrations,<br>and Special Purpose Activities Relating to the Clean Air Act |                          | 01D06920                       | 839                     |

This schedule is continued on the following page.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

| Federal Grantor/Pass-Through<br>Grantor/Program Title                                                                                | Federal<br>ALN<br>Number | Grant ID<br>Number | Federal<br>Expenditures |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------|
| <b>U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (Continued)</b>                                                                              |                          |                    |                         |
| Surveys, Studies, Research, Investigations, Demonstrations,<br>and Special Purpose Activities Relating to the Clean Air Act          |                          | XA-96350401        | \$ 776                  |
| Surveys, Studies, Research, Investigations, Demonstrations,<br>and Special Purpose Activities Relating to the Clean Air Act          |                          | XA-83924601        | 98,267                  |
| Surveys, Studies, Research, Investigations, Demonstrations,<br>and Special Purpose Activities Relating to the Clean Air Act          |                          | XA-84021001        | 21,186                  |
| Surveys, Studies, Research, Investigations, Demonstrations,<br>and Special Purpose Activities Relating to the Clean Air Act          |                          | XA-98T05401        | 3,299                   |
| Surveys, Studies, Research, Investigations, Demonstrations,<br>and Special Purpose Activities Relating to the Clean Air Act          |                          | XA-00E02705        | 1,740                   |
| Total Surveys, Studies, Research, Investigations,<br>Demonstrations, and Special Purpose Activities<br>Relating to the Clean Air Act | 66.034                   |                    | 129,433                 |
| National Clean Diesel Emissions Reduction Program                                                                                    |                          | DE-00E02425        | 113,234                 |
| National Clean Diesel Emissions Reduction Program                                                                                    |                          | DE-00D85419        | 623,799                 |
| National Clean Diesel Emissions Reduction Program                                                                                    |                          | DE-00E02484        | 517,089                 |
| National Clean Diesel Emissions Reduction Program                                                                                    |                          | DE-01F71001        | 460,186                 |
| National Clean Diesel Emissions Reduction Program                                                                                    |                          | DE-00E02855        | 27,256                  |
| National Clean Diesel Emissions Reduction Program                                                                                    |                          | DE-00E02856        | 24,333                  |
| National Clean Diesel Emissions Reduction Program                                                                                    |                          | DE-97784201        | 24,492                  |
| National Clean Diesel Emissions Reduction Program                                                                                    |                          | DE-01F88501        | 20,099                  |
| National Clean Diesel Emissions Reduction Program                                                                                    |                          | DE-00A00552        | 16,524                  |
| Total National Clean Diesel Emissions Reduction Program                                                                              | 66.039                   |                    | 1,827,012 m             |
| <b>TOTAL U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY</b>                                                                                    |                          |                    | <b>2,330,843</b>        |
| <b>U.S. Department of Energy</b>                                                                                                     |                          |                    |                         |
| Passed through Gas Technology Institute                                                                                              |                          |                    |                         |
| Conservation Research and Development                                                                                                |                          | S743               | 20,236                  |
| Conservation Research and Development                                                                                                |                          | DE-EE0007404       | 32,083                  |
| Conservation Research and Development                                                                                                |                          | DE-EE0007376       | 137,327                 |
| Conservation Research and Development                                                                                                |                          | DE-EE0009557       | 28,054                  |
| Conservation Research and Development                                                                                                |                          | DE-EE0007440       | 89,596                  |
| Conservation Research and Development                                                                                                |                          | DE-EE0009554       | 27,515                  |
| Conservation Research and Development                                                                                                |                          | DE-EE0009226       | 288,472                 |
| Conservation Research and Development                                                                                                |                          | DE-EE0009217       | 11,429                  |
| Total Conservation Research and Development                                                                                          | 81.086                   |                    | 634,712                 |
| <b>TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY</b>                                                                                               |                          |                    | <b>634,712</b>          |

This schedule is continued on the following page.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

| Federal Grantor/Pass-Through<br>Grantor/Program Title                          | Federal<br>ALN<br>Number | Grant ID<br>Number    | Federal<br>Expenditures |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|
| <b>U.S. Department of Health and Human Services</b>                            |                          |                       |                         |
| Passed through Illinois Department of Public Health                            |                          |                       |                         |
| Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                             |                          | 03283001H             | \$ 27,077               |
| Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                             |                          | 13283001I             | 15,417                  |
| Passed through Vermont Department of Public Health                             |                          |                       |                         |
| Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                             |                          | 03420-08298           | 7,416                   |
| Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                             |                          | 03420-08298           | 10,819                  |
| Passed through Wisconsin Department of Health Services                         |                          |                       |                         |
| Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                             |                          | 435100-G21-512012-190 | 10,000                  |
| Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                             |                          | 435100-G20-512012-90  | 7,760                   |
| Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                             |                          | 435100-G21-ASTHMA-05  | 12,000                  |
| Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                             |                          | 6 NUE1EH001305-05-01  | 44,246                  |
| Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                             |                          | 1 NU59EH001251-01-00  | 132,750                 |
| Passed through Health Research, Inc.                                           |                          |                       |                         |
| Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                             |                          | 6180-01               | 12,226                  |
| Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                             |                          | 6180-02               | 56,588                  |
| Passed through New Mexico Department of Health                                 |                          |                       |                         |
| Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                             |                          | 1 NUE1EH001392-01-00  | 5,714                   |
| Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                             |                          | 1 NUE1EH001392-02-00  | 2,005                   |
| Total Environmental Public Health and Emergency Response                       | 93.070                   |                       | <u>344,018</u>          |
| Passed through Ohio Department of Health                                       |                          |                       |                         |
| Project Grants and Cooperative Agreements for Tuberculosis<br>Control Programs |                          | 02560182TB1322        | 17,177                  |
| Project Grants and Cooperative Agreements for Tuberculosis<br>Control Programs |                          | 02560182TB1221        | 22,448                  |
| Passed through Arizona Department of Health Services                           |                          |                       |                         |
| Project Grants and Cooperative Agreements for Tuberculosis<br>Control Programs |                          | N/A                   | 1,423                   |
| Project Grants and Cooperative Agreements for Tuberculosis<br>Control Programs |                          | CTR046897             | 37,144                  |
| Project Grants and Cooperative Agreements for Tuberculosis<br>Control Programs |                          | CTR054521             | 34,635                  |
| Project Grants and Cooperative Agreements for Tuberculosis<br>Control Programs |                          | N/A                   | 8,142                   |

This schedule is continued on the following page.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

| Federal Grantor/Pass-Through<br>Grantor/Program Title                                | Federal<br>ALN<br>Number | Grant ID<br>Number   | Federal<br>Expenditures |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|
| <b>U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (Continued)</b>                      |                          |                      |                         |
| Passed through North Carolina Department of Health and<br>Human Services             |                          |                      |                         |
| Project Grants and Cooperative Agreements for<br>Tuberculosis Control Programs       |                          | 30-200292-DPH        | \$ 24,738               |
| Total Project Grants and Cooperative Agreements for<br>Tuberculosis Control Programs | 93.116                   |                      | <u>145,707</u>          |
| Passed through Connecticut Department of Public Health                               |                          |                      |                         |
| Immunization Cooperative Agreements                                                  |                          | DPH2020-0003-1       | 40,000                  |
| Total Immunization Cooperative Agreements                                            | 93.268                   |                      | <u>40,000</u>           |
| Passed through Oklahoma Department of Health                                         |                          |                      |                         |
| National State Based Tobacco Control Programs                                        |                          | NU58DP005982         | 23,170                  |
| Total National State Based Tobacco Control Programs                                  | 93.305                   |                      | <u>23,170</u>           |
| Technical Assistance to Increase Tobacco Cessation                                   |                          | 1 NU58DP006703-01-00 | 62,516                  |
| Technical Assistance to Increase Tobacco Cessation                                   |                          | 6 NU58DP006703-02-02 | 188,943                 |
| Total Technical Assistance to Increase<br>Tobacco Cessation                          | 93.348                   |                      | <u>251,459</u>          |
| Passed through Pennsylvania Department of Health                                     |                          |                      |                         |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                       |                          | 4100076776           | 179,008                 |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                       |                          | 4000020412           | 9,766                   |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                       |                          | 4000020411           | 10,009                  |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                       |                          | 4000020410           | 9,974                   |
| Passed through Minnesota Department of Health                                        |                          |                      |                         |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                       |                          | 116528               | 3,190                   |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                       |                          | 116528               | 7,285                   |
| Passed through Oklahoma Department of Health                                         |                          |                      |                         |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                       |                          | NU58DP006831         | 61,369                  |
| Passed through Rhode Island Department of Health                                     |                          |                      |                         |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                       |                          | 21-03-018-1/1        | 125,000                 |

This schedule is continued on the following page.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

| Federal Grantor/Pass-Through<br>Grantor/Program Title                                                                          | Federal<br>ALN<br>Number | Grant ID<br>Number    | Federal<br>Expenditures |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|
| <b>U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (Continued)</b>                                                                |                          |                       |                         |
| Passed through Southern Nevada Health District                                                                                 |                          |                       |                         |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                                                                 |                          | NU58DP006783          | \$ 54,979               |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                                                                 |                          | NU58DP006783          | 43                      |
| Passed through Delaware Department of Health<br>and Social Services                                                            |                          |                       |                         |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                                                                 |                          | 21-047                | 9,995                   |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                                                                 |                          | 21-006                | 99,960                  |
| Passed through State of Vermont                                                                                                |                          |                       |                         |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                                                                 |                          | 03420-08473           | 10,000                  |
| Passed through West Virginia Department of Health<br>and Human Services                                                        |                          |                       |                         |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                                                                 |                          | G210299               | 518,400                 |
| Passed through Wisconsin Department of Family Services                                                                         |                          |                       |                         |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                                                                 |                          | 435100-G21-512012-190 | 74,535                  |
| National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                                                                 |                          | 435100-G22-512012-290 | 3,069                   |
| Total National and State Tobacco Control Program (B)                                                                           | 93.387                   |                       | <u>1,176,582</u> m      |
| Strengthening Public Health Systems and Services through<br>National Partnerships to Improve and Protect the<br>Nations Health |                          | 5 NU38OT000292-02-00  | 44,970                  |
| Strengthening Public Health Systems and Services through<br>National Partnerships to Improve and Protect the<br>Nations Health |                          | 5 NU38OT000292-03-00  | 27,507                  |
| Strengthening Public Health Systems and Services through<br>National Partnerships to Improve and Protect the<br>Nations Health |                          | 6 NU38OT000292-02-03  | 3,988                   |
| Strengthening Public Health Systems and Services through<br>National Partnerships to Improve and Protect the<br>Nations Health |                          | 6 NU38OT000292-02-01  | 19,106                  |
| Strengthening Public Health Systems and Services through<br>National Partnerships to Improve and Protect the<br>Nations Health |                          | 6 NU38OT000292-03-00  | 128,959                 |

This schedule is continued on the following page.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

| Federal Grantor/Pass-Through<br>Grantor/Program Title                                                                                                                     | Federal<br>ALN<br>Number | Grant ID<br>Number   | Federal<br>Expenditures |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|
| <b>U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (Continued)</b>                                                                                                           |                          |                      |                         |
| Strengthening Public Health Systems and Services through<br>National Partnerships to Improve and Protect the<br>Nations Health                                            |                          | 6 NU38OT000292-03-02 | \$ 465,009              |
| Strengthening Public Health Systems and Services through<br>National Partnerships to Improve and Protect the<br>Nations Health                                            |                          | 6 NU38OT000292-03-03 | <u>41,665</u>           |
| Total Strengthening Public Health Systems and<br>Services through National Partnerships to<br>Improve and Protect the Nations Health                                      | 93.421                   |                      | <u>731,204</u>          |
| Passed through Southern Nevada Health District<br>PPHF: Racial and Ethnic Approaches to Community Health<br>Program financed solely by Public Prevention and Health Funds |                          | NU58DP006578         | 46,070                  |
| PPHF: Racial and Ethnic Approaches to Community Health<br>Program financed solely by Public Prevention and Health Funds                                                   |                          | NU58DP006578         | <u>22,358</u>           |
| Total PPHF: Racial and Ethnic Approaches to Community<br>Health Program financed solely by Public Prevention and Health<br>Funds                                          | 93.738                   |                      | <u>68,428</u>           |
| Passed through Northwestern University<br>Lung Diseases Research                                                                                                          |                          | 1U01HL146408-01      | <u>195,500</u>          |
| Total Lung Diseases Research                                                                                                                                              | 93.838                   |                      | <u>195,500</u>          |
| Passed through Arizona Department of Public Health<br>Cancer Prevention and Control Programs for State,<br>Territorial and Tribal Organizations                           |                          | CRT053815            | 9,900                   |
| Passed through Alabama Department of Public Health<br>Cancer Prevention and Control Programs for State,<br>Territorial and Tribal Organizations                           |                          | GC-20-423C00119227   | <u>38,632</u>           |
| Total Cancer Prevention and Control Programs for State,<br>Territorial and Tribal Organizations                                                                           | 93.898                   |                      | <u>48,532</u>           |
| Passed through Idaho Office of Drug Policy<br>Block Grants for Prevention and Treatment of<br>Substance Abuse                                                             |                          | N/A                  | <u>11,995</u>           |
| Total Block Grants for Prevention and Treatment<br>of Substance Abuse                                                                                                     | 93.959                   |                      | <u>11,995</u>           |

This schedule is continued on the following page.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS (Continued)

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

| Federal Grantor/Pass-Through<br>Grantor/Program Title                 | Federal<br>ALN<br>Number | Grant ID<br>Number | Federal<br>Expenditures    |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|----------------------------|
| <b>U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (Continued)</b>       |                          |                    |                            |
| Passed through Pennsylvania Department of Health Services             |                          |                    |                            |
| Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant                     |                          | 4000020412         | \$ 50,090                  |
| Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant                     |                          | 4000020411         | 56,531                     |
| Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant                     |                          | 4000020410         | 26,153                     |
| Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant                     |                          | 4000024225         | 48,696                     |
| Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant                     |                          | 4000024224         | 51,278                     |
| Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant                     |                          | 4000024223         | 23,402                     |
| Total Preventive Health and Health Services Block Grant               | 93.991                   |                    | <u>256,150</u>             |
| Passed through New York Department of Health                          |                          |                    |                            |
| Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant to the States          |                          | C033194            | 36,165                     |
| Total Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant<br>to the States | 93.994                   |                    | <u>36,165</u>              |
| <b>TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES</b>             |                          |                    | <b><u>3,328,910</u></b>    |
| Total expenditures of Federal Awards                                  |                          |                    | <b><u>\$ 6,591,353</u></b> |
| (m) Audited as major program                                          |                          |                    |                            |

See Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

---

### **BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (Schedule) includes the federal grant activity of American Lung Association under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2021. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and the Audit Requirements of Federal Awards*. Because the schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of American Lung Association, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets or cash flows of American Lung Association.

### **SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements of Federal Awards*, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowed or limited as to reimbursement. Pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented where available.

### **SUBRECIPIENTS**

The Association did not provide federal awards to subrecipients during the year ended June 30, 2021.

### **NON-CASH ASSISTANCE, INSURANCE, AND LOANS**

The Association did not receive any non-cash assistance through federal awards during the year ended June 30, 2021. In addition, there was no federal insurance in effect during the year, nor any federal loans or loan guarantees outstanding at year end.

### **DE MINIMUS**

The Association has elected not to use the 10-percent de minimus indirect cost rate as allowed under the Uniform Guidance.

# AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION

## SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

---

### Section I – Summary of Auditor’s Results

#### Financial Statements

Type of auditor’s report issued:

*Unmodified*

Internal control over financial reporting:

- Material weakness(es) identified? ☐ Yes ☒ No
- Significant deficiency(ies) identified? ☐ Yes ☒ None reported
- Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? ☐ Yes ☒ No

#### Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs:

- Material weakness(es) identified? ☐ Yes ☒ No
- Significant deficiency(ies) identified? ☐ Yes ☒ None reported

Type of auditor’s report issued on compliance for major federal programs:

*Unmodified*

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance?

☐ Yes ☒ No

Identification of major federal programs:

ALN Number(s)

Name of Federal Program or Cluster

66.039  
93.387

National Clean Diesel Emissions Reduction Program  
National and State Tobacco Control Program

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between type A and type B programs:

\$750,000

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?

☒ Yes ☐ No

**AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION**  
**SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (Continued)**

---

**Section II - Financial Statement Findings**

None

**Section III - Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs**

None

**Section IV – Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings**

None